

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

| | | |
|-------------------------------------|---|-------------------------------|
| ANTHONY D. KOLTON, <i>et al.</i> , |) | |
| |) | |
| Plaintiffs, |) | No. 16-cv-3792 |
| |) | |
| v. |) | The Honorable Charles Kocoras |
| |) | |
| MICHAEL W. FRERICHS, Illinois State |) | |
| Treasurer, |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendant. |) | |

**DEFENDANT’S RESPONSE TO
PLAINTIFFS’ SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION AND
EXPERT REPORT IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION
FOR AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. Class Counsel’s claimed hourly rates are too high. 2

 A. The market rate for civil rights litigation in Chicago is substantially lower than Class Counsel’s claimed rates. 5

 B. Class Counsel improperly rely on rates in specialized areas of the law other than civil rights, rates in other markets, and rates charged by senior partners in large law firms. 6

 II. Class Counsel’s claimed hours are excessive. 9

 A. The Court should reduce Class Counsel’s hours for time spent briefing motions in the district court. 10

 B. The Court should reduce the hours allowed for “fees on fees.” 11

 III. Class Counsel’s requested multiplier is excessive. 13

 A. Class Counsel’s cases applying high multipliers are distinguishable. 14

 B. Cases in the Seventh Circuit support a multiplier of 1.5 to 2. 18

 IV. Taken together, Class Counsel’s lodestar calculation shows that the requested attorneys’ fee award is inordinate. 19

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adamik v. Motyka, No. 12 C 3810, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124178
 (N.D. Ill. July 25, 2018)..... 5, 6

Alcazar-Anselmo, No. 07 C 5246, 2011 WL 3236024 (N.D. Ill. Jul. 27, 2011)..... 14

Am.’s Mining Corp. v. Theriault, 51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012)..... 16, 17

Andrews v. Chevy Chase Bank FSB, No. 05-C-0454,
 2010 WL 959996 (E.D. Wisc. Mar. 12, 2010) 11

Awalt v. Marketti, No. 11 C 6142, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86109
 (N.D. Ill. May 23, 2018) 6

Cerajeski v. Zoeller, No. 1:11-cv-01705, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24633
 (S.D. Ind. Feb. 29, 2016) 4, 5

Cook v. Niedert, 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998) 2, 22

Cooper v. Casey, 97 F.3d 914 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 3, 4

Eli Lilly & Co., LLC v. Zenith Goldline Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,
 264 F. Supp. 2d 753 (S.D. Ind. 2003)..... 14

Fields v. City of Chicago, No. 10 C 1168, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2
 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 1, 2018) 5, 6

Gastineau v. Wright, 592 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 2010) 4

Gold v. NCO Fin. Sys., No. 09cv1646, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86433
 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 20, 2010) 9

Gusman v. Unisys Corp., 986 F.2d 1146 (7th Cir. 1993) 10, 11

Harman v. Lyphomed, Inc., 945 F.2d 969, 976 (7th Cir. 1991)..... 21

Harper v. City of Chicago Heights, 223 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 3

Haywood v. Wexford Health Sources, Inc., No. 16 CV 3566,
 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104363 (N.D. Ill. June 3, 2021) 7

Health Republic Ins. Co. v. United States, No. 16-cv-259C,
 2021 U.S. Claims LEXIS 1956 (Fed. Cl. Sep. 16, 2021). 18

Hensley v. Eckerhart, 461 U.S. 424 (1983) 3

Hispanics United of DuPage County v. Vill. of Addison, 157 F. Supp. 2d 962
 (N.D. Ill. 2001)..... 12

In re Buspirone Patent & Antitrust Litig., 185 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) 19

In re Cenco, Inc. Sec. Litig., 519 F. Supp. 322 (N.D. Ill. 1981) 22

In re Cendant Corp. Prides Litig., 243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001) 22

In re Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litig., No. 13-MD-2476, ECF No. 554
 (S.D.N.Y. April 18, 2016)..... 20

In re Merry-Go-Round Enters., Inc., 244 B.R. 327 (D. Md. 2000)..... 17

In re NCAA Student-Athlete Concussion Injury Litig., 332 F.R.D. 202 (N.D. Ill. 2019) 22

Jimenez v. City of Chicago, No. 09 C 8081, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 162322
 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 14, 2012)..... 6

Johansen v. Wexford Health Sources, No. 15-cv-2376, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53955
 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 23, 2021)..... 7

Kurowski v. Krajewski, 848 F.2d 767 (7th Cir. 1988) 13

La. Wholesale Drug Co. v. Bristol-Meyers Squibb Co. (In re Buspirone Antitrust Litig.),
 No. 01-CV-7951, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26538 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2003)..... 20

Montanez v. Simon, 755 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 4

Muscare v. Quinn, 680 F.2d 42 (7th Cir. 1982)..... 13

Northon v. Rule, 494 F. Supp. 2d 1183 (D. Or. 2007)..... 9

Pantelyat v. Bank of Am., N.A., No. 16-cv-8964, 2019 WL 402854
 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2019)..... 8

People Who Care v. Rockford Bd. of Educ., 90 F.3d 1307 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 3

Spartanburg Regional Health Servs. District, Inc. v. Hillenbrand Indus., Inc.,
 No. 03-CV-2141, ECF No. 377 (D.S.C. Aug. 15, 2006)..... 20, 21

Spegon v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago, 175 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 1998) 3, 13

Stop & Shop Supermarket Co. v. Smithkline Beecham Corp., No. 03-4578,
 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9705 (E.D. Pa. May 19, 2005) 19, 22

Teague v. Miehle, No. 14 C 6950, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44597
 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 19, 2019)..... 6

Uphoff v. Elegant Bath, Ltd., 176 F.3d 399 (7th Cir. 1999) 14

Ustrak v. Fairman, 851 F.2d 983 (7th Cir. 1988)..... 13

Vigilant Ins. Co. v. Eemax, Inc., 362 F. Supp. 2d 225 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 9

Zeidler v. A&W Rest., No. 99 C 2591, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22716
 (N.D. Ill. May 21, 2001) 12

Other Authorities

William B. Rubenstein, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 15:78 (5th ed.)..... 19

The Defendant, Michael Frerichs, in his official capacity as Illinois State Treasurer (the “Treasurer”), by his counsel, Kwame Raoul, Illinois Attorney General, submits the following response to Class Counsel’s Supplemental Joint Declaration and the Supplemental Expert Report of Professor Charles Silver (Appendix A and B to Dkt. 138).
